
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, JAIPUR. BEN:H 

JAIPUR 

o.A.No.59V90 Dt. of order: ~5"-11- L15J 
' . Applic«nt . 

Vs. 

. Respondents • Union of India & Ors. 

. Counsel for Applicant • Mr. R. N. ~ thur 

: Counsel for resp. No .1 & 2 Mr. Miinish Bhcand•ri 

Mr.P. v.C•ll• . . Counsel for resp. No .3 to 11 

CORAM: 

Hon• ble Mr .Gopal Krishn•, Mem~r (Judl.) 

Hon• ble Mr .o. P.Sharma, Member(Aam.) 

PER HON' BLE MR. 0. P .SHAR?-:'IA;· MEMBER (ADM.) • 

Applicant Anil Sriv•sta.va, has filed this appli-

cation under Sec.19 of the A.'rs Act, 1985, pr•ying 

that the applicant's date·of a.ppointment on the post 

Junior Chemic•l •nd Met•llurgiciill Assistant (JC.MA) 

· mcay be declared. as 19.6.80 and that he may be declered 

senior to respondents No.3 to 11'. He h•s further 

prayed that the respondents No.1 &- 2 may be directed 
I 

to place the n..arne of the appliciilnt •t Sl.No.1 of the 
I 

seniority list Annx.A-1, at Sl.No.3 of seniority list 

Annx.A-9 «nd •t Sl.No.1 of selection p•nel for the 

post of Welfare Inspector. He has further sought 

quashing of order dated 15.1.91 (Annx.A-10), whereby 

he was placed at Sl.No.12. 

2. After filing the O.A, the applicant filed an 

/t--

•mended application. 'I'he respondents No.1 & 2 •re the 

Union of India and Divisional R«ilway Miin«ger, Ajmer. 

respectively, while respondents No.3 to 11 •re Welfare 

InsPectors over whom the applic«nt has sought seniority. 
. \~ 

3. The case of the •pplic«nt is th«t the second 

respondent invited applicoE.tioI1$ for the post of Welfilre 

Inspector see le Rs.1400-2300 vide notif ic«ition dated 
' . ' 

17.9.86 (Annx.A-4). The ilpplica-nt was working as JCMA. 

scale R::-.• 380-560/1320-2040 at the time when the appli-

c•tions were invited .• The applicant appe«red in the 
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test, was selected •nd .appointed as Welf•re Inspector 

on 4.5.88. The selection list of the Welfare Inspectors 

is cilt Annx.A-1, dcted 18 .4 .88, in which the fipplicant' s 

name appeared at S.l.No.6. From time to time, the senio-

rity of the applicant was changed by the respondents. 

V.ide .x20'order' dated 25.4l.88 (Annx.A-2), his na.me was 

pl•ced •t Sl. No. 6. Vide order dated 17. 9. 90, his senio-

rity was changed «ndhe was pl.itced at Sl.No.8. Before 

that his seniority had been changed to Sl. No.12. Vide 

representiiltions dated 19.6.90 and 13.8.90, he protested 

·the down gr«dation of his seniority •rd sought hts 

seniority_ to be fixed at Sl. No .1 of the selection list 

for 'Welfa.re Inspectors. However, his represent•tions 

in this behcnlf were rej ec1j;d. 

4. According to the •pplic=nt; he initi•lly joined 

«s JCMA in gr•de Rs.380-560/1320-2040 on 19.6.80. The 
applicant joined as .JCMA •s • direct recruit and 

join~d k»i~ea his wo~king post on 19.6.80. According 

to l:;lim this is the date of his appointment as JCMA. 

This date of appointment has been illega.lly ch•nged 

t-0 15.9.81. This ch•nge has resuited in fix•tion. of 

wrong seniority in his case in the post of JCMA •nd 

consequently it h•s resulted in his ·~:ioXJ:M in the 

pcnel of Welf•re Inspectors being down graded. Accor-

ding to him1 employees working in a. lower gr•de could 

not be made senior to him. The •pplic<ant is senior 

to the respondent No.3 since the ilpplic•nt joined 

in• higher gr«de R:;.380-560/1320-2040 on 19.6.80 when 

the respondent No.3 was working in a lower gr•de 

Rs.330-560. An individu•l in. a higher gr•de will r«nk 

senior to a person in lower grilde. His seniority has 

been fixed «t Sl.12 at Annx.A~l on the biisis of his 

date of <appointment which h•s been t•ken wrongly as 

15.9.81. According to him, he is entitled. to be pl•ced 

•t Sl .3 of the seniority list dated, 12 .8 .88 and •t Sl • 
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No .1 in the selection panel of Welf•re !ns pectors. 

~. The government respondents in their reply to the 

il.pplic•tion hiii\e stated that the applicant w•s selected 

for the post of JCMA by Ra ilw«y Servic'e Commission •nd 

was appointed temporilrily &s apprentice .JCMA vide 'letter 

d•ted 18.6.80 issued by $.PO(Workshop) Ajmer, vide Annx. 

R-2. As per the conditions of service, he was to under-

go tr•ining for one§6r. The applicant joined duty on 

19.6.80 and the Chemical & Metellurgic•l Officer, Ajmer 

issued letter d~ted 19.6.80 (Annx.A-4) in which it was 

mentioned th«t the «pplic«nt had t•ken charge of the 

post of •pprentice JCMA. As per para 178, Sec.8, 

Ch•pter I of the Indi•n R•ilwa.y Est•blishment Miinual 

(IREM) Vol. I, • JCMA h•s to undergo tr•ining for one 

ye•r. The a.ppliciint could not pass th.e prescribed test 

in one ye•r of tr•ining •nd therefore his tr•ining 

period was extended by twq months vide letter d•ted 
I 

16. 7 .Bl (Annx.R-3). The •pplic«nt joined duty on the 

working post on 15.9.81 (Annx.R-4). When the •pplic«nt's 

nil.me w•s shown •t Sl.No.6 vide letter dcted 25.4.88 
'the 

(Annx.A-2) ,jrespondents •t Sl.No. 7,8,9 and 10 submitted ., 

.. -
represent•tions stating th•t the date of appointment of 

the •pplic«nt was in fact 15.9.81 and therefore, he h•d 

wrongly been •ssigned higher seniority. These represe­

n~«tions were ex•mined by the re~pondents •nd •s • result 
\ 

the •pplic•nt' s seniority position h•s been revised •nd 

notified vide letter dated 21. 7 .89 (Ann~~A-6) •nd obje-

ctions were invited. 

6. The res pendents have further stated th•t the post 

of Welf•re Inspector Gr•de-III sc«le Rs.425-640(R)/ 

Rs.1400-2 300 (RP) is 9n ex-c•dre pest •nd filled-up from 

•mongst the eligible employees of v•rious seni0rity 

units. The gr«de R.cc:.380-560 in Which the •pplic•nt was 

pl•ced before he w•s appointed •s Welf•re Inspector is 
the gr•de 

one gr•de below/~.425-640 in the c•dre of Chemic•l.•nd 
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Matellurgic•l Assistant •nd gr•de ~.330-560(R)/1200-2040 

(RP) is •lso one grcde belC?W the gr•de ~.425-640 in the . 

cleric•l grade. The priv•te respondents were pl•ced in 

the-liltter gr•de when they were appointed •s Welf•re 

Inspectors. According to the responc.1ents, since both 

the gr•des. Rs.380-560 •nd Rs.330-560 •re one gr•de below 

the gr•de Rs.425-640 in different units, the seniority 

of the •ppointees to the post of Welf•re Inspector is 

to be determined in. terms o,f the R• ilway Board's letter 

d•ted 18. 9. 69 (AnnX.R-10). Therefore, the •pplic•nt ciln 

not be considered to be senior to t:'l'll.t respondent No .3 

•nd other respondents •t Sl.No.4 to 11. Acc~rding to 

Annx.R-10, both these gr•des •re equiv•lent for the 

' pur:pose Gf determining seniority o:fr il.n ii.ppc;>intee to 

• higher post from different seniority units. Further, 

•s per pilril. 321 of the IREM Vol.I, only continuous 

service is to be t•ken into consideration for the 

purpose .of determining seniority. The il.pplic•nt' s 

continuous service commenced from 15.9.81, the d•te 

on which he joined on the working post. The •pplic•nt 

w•s il.ppointed on 15.9.81 on which'date his probil.tion•ry 

period commenced. Attention h«s been invited by the 

respondents to Annx.R-18, which is p•r• 307 of the IREM 

«ccording to which the d•te of «ppointment to a gr•de 

is reckoned from the d•te of commencement of the pro-

bil.tionary period. 

7. During the •rguments, the le•rned counsel for the 

•pplic•nt stated that only the •pplic•nt w•s in the 

higher p•y scille 0f Rs. 380•560 on the date 0f his il.ppo-

intment il.s welf•re Inspector. Annx.A-9, which is the 

seniority list for JCMA shows his date of appointment 

as on 19 .6.80. According to him his d•te of il.ppGint­

rnent c•n only be on 19.6.80 •s shown in Annx.A~1 d•ted 

18.4.88. Further, Annx.A-4 d•ted 19.6.80 «lso mentions 

the d•te of t•king over chil.rge of the p0st of ,.JCMA by 

•• 5 



... 
• 

4J. 

: 5 : 

the •pplic•nt •s on 19.6'.so. Annx.A-9, dated 12.8.88, 

which is the. provision•l seniority list •lso·mentions 

the d•te of •ppJ.,ica.nt's appointment •s JC.MA en 19.6.80. 

He h«s referred to the provfsions of per~ 306, 309, 314 

•nd 320 of IREM Vol.I, which •re the relevant piir9.s for 

determining seniority in his cil.se. In p•rticul•r, he h•s 

referred to pilr• 314, which determines seniority when 

the d•te of appointment to • gr•de is the s•me. Accord-

' ' ing to this par• when the d•tes of •n •ppointment to • 

grade •re the s•me the d•te:; of entry into the gr•de 

next below it sh~ll determine senierity. According to 

p•r• 320, when • post (selectiom •s well •s non-selection) 

is filled-up considering st•ff of different seniority 

units, the tot•l length of continuous service in the 

s•me or equiv•lent gr9de held by the employees sh•ll be 

dihe determining f•ctor :for •ss igning inter-senierity. 

' For this purpose only non-fo.tuiteus service is t•ken 
'" 

into •ccount. flon-f'Otuitous service h•s b~en def:ined 

as the service rendered •fter' the d•te of ~egul•r promo­

tion •fter due. process. Therefore, •ccording to the 

•pplic•nt first of •11 his d•te of •ppointment to. the 
l 

post of JCMA should be decl•red •s 19.6.80 •nd since 

the other priv•te respondents were pl•ced in • sc•le 

lower th•n the one in which the •pplic•nt w•s pl•ced 

on the d•te of his •ppointment as JCMP.., he should be 

declared as senior to the priv•te respondents in the 

post of Welf•re Inspector. 

·s. During the •rguments, the le«rned counsel for the 

government respondents •nd the priv•te respondents st•ted 

that nene of the rules cited by the le•rned counsel for 

for the •pplic•nt were relevant ·f6r the purpose of deter-
. . 

mining the seniority of the applicant. The post of , 

Welf•re Inspector is ~n ex-c•dre post and there •re sepil-

r•te rules for determining seniority in ex-c•dre post. 
4. 

~ They h•ve dr•wn •ttention to pilgef of Annx.R-10, which 
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determines seniority in ex-c•dre posts. They cl•im 

th•t Annx.R-4 is in f•ct the order of •ppointment of 

the «pplic«nt in ~he post of JCMA. In this •nnexure 

which is d•ted.1.10.81, it is st•ted that the •ppli­

c•nt, •n •pprentice JcMA, h•s been •ppointed to the 

post of JCMA w.e.f. 15.9.81 in the scale of Rs •. 380-560. 
\ 

Thus, the diite of appointment of the applic•nt is 

15.9.81 •nd not 19.6.80, the d•te on which he joined 

•s •n •pprentic~ JCMA, who hild yet to. undergo tr•in­

. ing. They have cl•imed that piilr•s 303 •nd 321 •re 

relevant in determining seniority of the •pplic•.nt in 

the post of. '!l~elf•re Inspector. They h•ve· «dded that 

since the app~icent did not complete his tr•ining 

during the period of tr•i.ning of one ye•r, he did 

not get stipend for two months. Therefore, there w•s 

• bre•k even in his tr•ining period. The le•rned 

counsel for the responde.,nts h•ve further st•ted th•t 

by Annexure:R-19, dilted 11.1.91, e.n opportunity WilS r 

given to the •pplic•nt to expl•in why his seniority 

should not .be revised und down graded. He bleKPlU~, did 

not avail himself of this opportunity., ~e,@ he 

filed the present O.A.·on 20.12.90. 

9. The learned counsel for the •pplic•nt w•s given 

•nother opportunity to offer his comments on the •rgu-

' 
ments of the counsel for the respondents. He stated 

that the post of Welf•re Inspector is not a cadre post. 

The notification for recruitment thereof does not s«y 

so. He has claimed th•t the order of the applic•nt's 

appointment •s JCMA is not Annx.A-4 but Ahnx.R-2 

dated 18.6.80, in which 1 it was.stated that the •ppli-

' 
c•nt h•d been •ppointeq to the post of apprentice 

.Jc MA • nd it w•s further mentioned in the sa. id order 

that he had •lso signed a bond for service. He h•s 

further cl•imed th•t Annx.R-10 h•s no •pplic•tion to 

this case bec•use it is for determining m&rks for the 

purpose of determining seniority, •nd not for 
•• 7 
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determining seniority as such. He hiis invited our 

•ttention to Item 16 of Ch•pter 1 of the Indi«n 

Railway Est•blishment Code Vol.1 Vth Edition 85 

wherein 11duty 11 h•s been defined. According to this 

definition "duty" includes service •s il, probiltioner 

0r apprentice provided that such serviced.sfollowed 
. . 

by conf irmCltion. According to him, therefore, the 

•pplic•nt hiid jE>ined duty on 19.6.80 •s JCM.l\ even 

though he has described as •n •pprentice. He h•s 

•lso dr~wn our •ttention to the definition of 
, . .in 

11 iilpprentice 11,./0sborn' s Concise Law Dictionary Seventh - . 

fl ... . 

Edition, wherein cpprentice h•s been defined a.s a 

person who binds himself to serve «nd le•rn for a 

definite· time from •n employer, who on his part 

covenants to te•ch his trade or cal ling. Therefore, 

•ccording to him as •n •pprentice the •pplicant w•s 

in the· regul·ar employment of the Railw•ys • He has 

reiter•ted that the rules «pplic•ble for determi.ning 

seniority of the •pplic•nt as JCMA •re cont«ined in 

paras 305, 309, 314 •nd 320 of the Indi•-n R•ilw•y 

Establishment ~nual Vol.I. 

10 •. We h•ve heard the learned counsel for the 

parties, h•ve ex«mined the records •nd have gone 

through the rules •nd other documents cited before 

us. 

11. Undoubtedly, what is to be determined is the 

correct seni0rity of the applic•nt in the post of 

Welf•re Inspector. However, for this purpose, it is 

necessary to determine the date of appointment of 

the •ppliccnt to tQe post of ,JC.MA •nd •lso to deter­
is 

mine how the seniority of the •pplic•ntlto be deter-

mined in the post of Welfare Inspector when the 

•ppointments to the pGst •re from different gr•des 

' or seniority units. While deciding this issue, it 

would •lso necessary to find out whether 'the post of 

•• 8 
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Welf•re Inspector is • c•dre post or ex-c•dre post. 

12. It is true th•t in Annx.A-1, dated 18.4.88, Which 

is the select list f0r the post of Welf•re Inspector 

the d«te of •ppoint~e.nt of the •pplic•nt •s JCMA is 

mentioned •s 19.6.80. It is •lsa true th•t in Annx.A-4 

d•ted 19. 6.80, it is mentioned thGlt the d•te of t•king 

over ch•rge of the post of JCJlfiA by the •pplic•nt is 

19.6.80. Annx.A-9, d•ted 12.8.88, which fs the provi-

sion•l seniority list •lso mentions the aa.te Qf •ppoint-

ment of the il.pplic•nt •s ,JcMA •s 19.6.80. HCDWever, we 

c•nnot ignore the f•ct th•t Annx.A-4 mentions the •ppl­

ic•nt as •n apprentice JCMA. Now in the light of the 

f•ct that the «pplic•nt. is •n •pprentice JCMA, we come 

to Annx.R-4 d•ted 10. l.81 which st•tes th•t the appli-

c• nt w•s •ppointed on 15. 9 .81. This A11nexure R-4 in 

f•ct •9pe•rs t0 be the appointment order of the •ppli­

c•nt •nd not Annx.A-4, which is •n intim•tion regard­

ing t•king-over charge of the post by the •pplic«nt'. 

The letter forwarding the service sheet of the «ppli-

c•nt •t Armx.R-13 dated 2.9.88, me1ntions thut the 

•pplic«nt w•s •ppointed as apprentice SCMA on 19.6.80 

•nd was •ppointed •s ·JC~ on 15.9.81. This •nnexure 

illmost eintti11:s1LyLu. resolves the controversy •bout the 

d•te of appointment of the «pplicant •s SCMA. 

1.3. Rule 104 of the Indi•n R•ilwa.y Est•-blishment 

Manu•l Vol.I, provides th•t for trainees or «pprentices 

«.ppointed to « working post on conclusion of tr•i.ning 

probfition«ry period commences on the date of such 

«ppointmez:it. It is from the commencement of the probii.­

tionary period th•t the regular service of •n off ici•l 

commences. The le•rned counsel for the applic•nt h•s 
I 

laid stress on the definition of 'duty' in the Indi•n 

R•ilw•y Est•blishment Code Vol.I, •ccording to which 

'duty' includes service •s a probationer or •pprentice. 

However, this definition is hiirdly of • ny help in this 

•• 9. 
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case bec«use it is not denied that even while working 

•s •n apprentice the •pplicant w•s on the duty, a.1 though 

,, as •n •pprentice. Being on dutyJ does; not necess•rily 

mean being on duty •s .a regularly •ppointed employee. 

'rhe leiii.rned counsel for the •pplic<iil.nt •lso la.id stress 

on the meaning assigned to the expression •apprentice', 

in Osborn's Concise L•w Dictionary. We can t•ke the 

help of dictionary only if •n expression hiiits not been 

defined in the relev•nt rules iipplice.ble to the gover-

nment serv•nt. 'Apprentice' has been defined in Rule 103 

of the Indi«n R•ilwmy Establishment Manual Vol.I and 

the definition reads as under: 

11 A.n '.apprentice' or a 'tr~inee' means person 
_ undergoing training with a view to employment 

in r• ilw•y service, who draws p•y ,. le•ve sa.l•ry 
subsistence •llow•nce or stiperrl during such 
!training but is not employed in or wgilinst il 

subst&ntive va.c•ncy in the cadre of i.il. br•nch 
of deptt. On sa'tisf•ctory completion of his 
tr•ining he is eligible for appointment of 
prob•tion in • subSt•ntive vacanc7 but no 
guarmntee of such ilppointment is given." 

The •bove definition m«kes it clear beyond •ny doubt 

that «n .apprentice c•nnot be treated as • reguliiitr 

employee. On • careful cons ider•tion of the entire 

matter, we hold that the applicant was ilppointed to 

the regul•.r post of JCMA only from 15. 9 .81 •nd not 

from the e•rlier a.ate 19. 6 .80 on which date he was 

appointed as an apprentice JC.MA. 
·is -,,. 

14.. The next question to be decid-ed/whether J:he post 

of Welf•re Inspector is • cadre post or •n 'ex-cadre post. 

It sppe«rs necess•ry to decide this issue for the pur-

pose'of finding out whether the applicant got promotion 

•s Welf•re Inspector in his normal c~el of promotion 

ilnd therefore was entitled to seniority over those who 

were pl«ced in scale of pay which. stGJ.rted with • lower 
I 

•mount th•n one which wa.s held by the ilpplicant •t thEF! 

time of his promotion &s Welfiiire Inspector. On miiking 

a reference to the notl:e \i~ing applications for the 

•• 10 
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·post of JCMA (Annx.A-5) d•ted 17.5.86, we find th•t 

persons holding posts one gr•de below the grade of 

Welfare Inspector (Rf: .• 425-640) •nd those holding two 

gr•des below the s•id gr•de of Ja;.425-640 were eligible 

for being considered for «ppointment •s Welf«re. Inspe-

ct,ors. In this notice, it was .not specified that the 

persons holding posts one grilde belGw or two gr4'lde 

below should be from •ny particul•r discipline or line 

of posting. Further, the post of Welf•re Inspector h•s 

not been prescribed •s • promotional post for JCMA-. 'I'he 

next promotion•l post for JCI"".A is Chemic«l & Met•llur­

gical Assist•nt .CCMA). Thus, it appears th•t the post 

of W:elfare Inspector is •n ex-cadre post as fil.r •s the 
\ 

•pplicant is concerned. 

14. Now, we h•ve to consider the question whether 

the •pplica.nt would be entitled to seniority •s Welf•re 

Inspector over those who were in • grade with • lower 

st•rt th•n the •pplic•nt •t the time of •ppointment to 

the post of Welf•re Inspector. In this connection, the 

notice inviting «pplic«tions for Welf•re Inspector 

(Annx.A-5) shows th•t 'c•ndida.tes from different disci-

.pline.s could compete for· the post of Welf•re Inspector. 

Even if the c«nd id•tes were from posts with one gr•de 

below R''.425-640, ·they could be from different seniority 

. units. Therefore, - the seniority of the •pplic«nt in the 

post of Welfii.re Inspector cannot be determined by t•king 

the view th•t •ny body who was placed in • gr•de lower 

th•n the one in which the applicant w•s pl«ced •t the 

time of «ppoint!Tient •s Welf•re Inspector would •utom•- . 

tic.ally rank junior to the •pplic•nt. 'I'he notice ~nnBt.AS, 

does not even suggest that when there •re employees who 

•re two gr•des below whil~ competing for the post of 

Welf•re Inspector gr~de Rs.425-640 would be •utomatic•lly 

junior to the c«ndid•tes who were from one grcde below 

the grilde R"'.425-640. The cl<i im of the respondents is 

• -.10 
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th•t grcde R::.380-560 in Which the •pplic•nt was pl•ced 
l 

•t the time 0f his promotion •s Welf•re.Inspector is 

one gr•de below the gr•de ·of R.~.425-640 in the c«dre of 

~.330-560 i~ •lso one gr•de below in the-grade of 

Rs.425-640 in clericil.l gr•de. The gr«de st•rting from 

Rs. 330-560 is not necess•rily below the gr«de st•rtin.g 
iJppointment 

from Rr:.380-560 in so f•r •slto the post of Welf•re 
•re 

Inspector is concerned. We£ therefore, un•ble to 

•gree with the le«rned counsel for the •pplic•nt th•t 

since the priv•te respondents were in • gr•de lower 

th«n the gr•de in which the •ppliciilnt wu.s pl•ced •t 

the time of promotion to the post of Welf•re Inspector, 

the •pplic•nt sh•ll r•nk senior to those respondents. 
I 

15. To sum up, the d•te of •ppointment of the appl-

ic•nt to the post of JCMA is 15.9.81 it is while hold-

ing this post th•t he w•s •ppointed to the post of 

Welf•re Inspector, •n ex-c•dre post. Since the •ppoint-

ment to the post of Welf•re Inspector w•s from diffe-

rent seniority units the seniority of the •pplic•nt 

h•d to be regul•ted with reference to the d•te of 

•ppointment in the gr«de R~.380-560 in the post of JC.MA,. 

•nd the seniority of the priv•te .respondents h•d.:·- to 

be regul•ted with reference to their •ppointment in 

the gr•de in which they were pl•ced n•mely·~.330-560. 

Since •11 the priv•te respondents were •ppointed to 

the gr•de in which they were pl•ced on the d~te of 

promotion •s Welf•re Inspector on dates ecrlier th•n 

15.9.81, they would r•.nk senior to the •9plic•nt. 

16. In the circumst•nces, we hold th•t there is no 

merit in this •pplic•tion. It is •ccordingly dismissed 
I 

with no order as to costs. 

Co.P.SOrJ 
Member {A) 




